
Reverend Virgil B. Thetherow 

Biographical Information 
YEAR OF BIRTH: 
YEAR OF DEATH: 
ORDINATION: 

1964 
N/A 
June 29, 2002 

Employment/Assignment History 
ASSIGNMENTS: 
1/23/2015 

None 
Dispensation from clerical state 

Summary 

On July 1, 1998 Father Virgil B. Tetherow was a professed member of the Franciscan 
Friars of the Renewal in New York and known as Brother Gabriel Francis Tetherow. He 
communicated with Bishop James C Timlin about setting up a religious community within the 
Diocese of Scranton. Timlin agreed and on February 1, 2001 the establishment of the Servants 
Minor of St. Francis was approved. 

Timlin assisted Tetherow with his ordination at Our Lady of Guadalupe in Denton, 
Nebraska. Upon his ordination, Tetherow was incardinated within the Diocese of Scranton. 
After his ordination, Tetherow was never given an assignment in the Diocese, but was allowed 
to reside within the Diocese. 

In January, 2005, it was brought to the attention of the Pocono Mountain Regional Police 
that child pornography was found on a computer at a rectory within the Diocese. The police 
interviewed Tetherow and he admitted to downloading the child pornography. Tetherow was 
arrested and removed from ministry on March 24, 2005. He pled guilty to criminal charges and 
received a probationary sentence. 

Complaints began to come in from the Diocese of Harrisburg that Tetherow had opened 
a church in York County after his faculties had been removed. Tetherow was thereafter 
dismissed from the clerical state by the Holy Father on January 23, 2015. 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY, PENNSYLVANIA 

IN RE: 

THE FORTIETH STATEWIDE 

CP-67-MD-571-2016 

INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY Norman A. Krumenacker, III, Judge 

RESPONSE TO GRAND JURY REPORT #1 

To the Honorable, the Judges of the said Court: 

AND NOW, this 4th day of June, 2018, comes Virgil Bradley Tetherow, by and through 

his attorney, Marc J. Semke, Esquire, who respectfully represents: 

1. On or about May 6, 2018, Respondent received a from the Office of Attorney 

General, dated May 4, 2018, notifying him that he was named in Grand Jury 

Report No. 1 and informing that he had 30 days from the date of the letter to 

respond. See Copy of the Letter from the Office of Attorney General dated May 4, 2018, 

attached hereto and made hereof as Exhibit "A." 

2. The third paragraph of the report indicates that he "admitted to downloading the 

child pornogra.phy. Tetherow was arrested and removed from ministry on March 

24, 2005. He pled guilty to criminal charges and received a probationary 

sentence. 

3. Respondent respectfully submits the following correction and clarification to the 

report. 

a. The report gives the' impression that the Respondent pled guilty to Possessing 

Child Pornography. 

b. However, on or about October 18, 2005, Respondent pled guilty to only one 

count of Criminal Use of Communication graded as a Felony of the 3"Idegree. 
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See Copy of the Criminal Docket, CP-45-0404-2005, attached hereto and made 

hereof as Exhibit "B." 

c. All other charges including all ten (10) counts of Possession of Child 

Pornographywere nolle prossed by the Commonwealth. See Copy of the Courts 

Order dated November 25, 2005, attached hereto and made hereof as Exhibit "C." 

d. Further, Respondent respectfully requests the final paragraph be amended as 

follows: 

e. The report states "Tetherow was thereafter dismissed from the clerical 

state by the Holy Father on January 23, 2015." 

f. Respondent submits that on January 23, 2015, he was dismissed from the 

clerical state by Francis I. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests this Honorable Court to allow the 

above response to be attached to the report as part of the report pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S. 

4552(e). 

Respectfully submitted, 

Marc J. Semke, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. # 93166 
11 E. Market Street, Suite 202 
York, PA 17401 
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Exhibit A 



JOSH SHAPIRO 
ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

Dear Sir: 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 

May 4, 2018 

RE: The 40°' Statewide Investigating Grand Jury 
REPORT No. 1 

I611i FLOOR 
STRAWBERRY SQUARE 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 
(717) 783-6273 (desk) 
(717) 705-7246 (fax) 
ddye@attorneygeneraLgov 

You have been. named in a grand jury report. Please find enclosed the portion of the report 
which I have been authorized to release to you by the Supervising Judge of the 40th Statewide 
Investigating Grand Jury pursuant to 42 Pa. C.S. § 4552(e). You will also find the Court's order 
providing thirty (30) days to respond from today's date. Please be advised any response may be 
made public. 

This matter may be discussed with your attorney. However, any additional disclosure may be 
subject to criminal penalties enumerated within the Grand Jury Act or applicable Pennsylvania law. 

CC: File; OAG CPS; OAG BCI 
The Honorable Nom1811 A. Krurnenacker, III 

DANIEL J. DYE 
Senior Deputy Attorney General 
Criminal Law Division 
Criminal Prosecutions Section 
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Exhibit B 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Cross Court Docket Nos: CP-58-MD-0000125-2006 

Judge Assigned: Vican, Ronald E. 

OTN: K 005382-6 LOIN: 
Initial Issuing Authority: 

Arresting Agency: Pocono Mt Reg! Police Dept 
Complaint/Incident #: Unknown 
Case Local Number Tvoefsl 

Legacy Docket Number 

Docket. Number: CP-45-CR-0000404-2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

gommonwealth of Pennsylvania 
v. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
CASE INFORMATION 

Date Filed: 03/18/2005 

Originating Docket No: 

Final Issuing Authority: C. W. Dennis 

Arresting Officer: Lenning, Kenneth E. III 

Case Loca Number(s1 

2005-404 

Initiation Date: 03/18/2005 

Page .1 of 10 

Case Status: Closed Status Date 

STATUS INFORMATION 
Processing Status Arrest Date: 03/17/2005 

11/07/2006 Completed 
10/21/2005 Sentenced/Penalty Imposed 

10/20/2005 Awaiting PSI 

10/20/2005 Awaiting Sentencing 
08/17/2005 Awaiting Sentencing 
05/09/2005 Awaiting Formal Arraignment 
04/25/2005 Awaiting Pre -Trial Conference 
03/18/2005 Migrated Case 

Complaint Date: 03/17/2005 

CALENDAR, EVENTS 
Cate Calendar Schedule Start Room Judge Name Schedule 
Event Type Start Date lime Status 

Formal Arraignment 05/09/2005 1:30 pm Courtroom 1 Senior Judge Ronald E. Vican Scheduled 

Call/Guilty Plea/ARD 06115/2005 9:00 am Courtroom 1 Senior Judge Ronald E. Vican Scheduled 
Call of the List C7/06/2005 9:00 am Courtroom 3 Senior Judge Jerome P. Scheduled 

Cheslock 
Call of the List C13/16/2005 9:00 am Courtroom 1 Senior Judge Ronald E. Vican Scheduled 

Sentencing 10/18/2005 9:00 am Courtroom3 Senior Judge Ronald E. Vican Scheduled 

Date Of Birth: 08/25/1964 

Alias Name 

Tetherow, Bradley 

Participant Type 

Defendant 

CPCMS 9082 

DEFENDANT INFORMATION 
Citv/Stete/Zip: Scranton, PA 18505 

CASE PARTICIPANTS 
Name 

Tetherow, Virgil Bradley 

Printed: 08/04/2018 

Recent entries made ti the court filing offices may not be Immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume:any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the:Pennsylvania Slate Police. Moreover an empio433 does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



Tetherow, Virgil Bradley 

Ball Action 

Sel 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Date Bail Type 

03/17/2005 ROR 

Docket Number: CP-45-CR-0000404-2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
v. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
BAIL INFORMATION 

Percentage Amount 

. CHARGES 

Ball Posting Status 

$0.00 

Posted 

Page 2 of 10 

Nebbta Status: None 

Posting Date 

03/17/2005 

Seq. Oriq Seq. Grade Statute Statute Description Offense Dt. OTN 
1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

F3 

F3 

F3 

18 § 6312 §§D1 Possession Of Child Pornography 
.. . . . , . . 

18 § 6312 §§D1 Possession Of Child Pornography 
. . . ..... . ., ... . ... . . ,. . .. 

18 § 6312 OM Possession Of Child Pornography 

01/01/2005 

01/01/2005 

01101/2005 

K 005382-6 

K 005382-6 

K 005382-6 
4 4 F3 18 § 6312 §§D1 Possession Of Child Pornography 01/01/2005 K 005382-6 
5 F3 18 § 6312 §§D1 Possession Of Child Pornography 01/01/2005 K 005382-6 
6 6 F3 18 § 6312 §§D1 Possession Of Child Pornography 01/01/2005 K 005382-8 
7 F3 18 § 6312 §§D1 Possession Of Child Pornography 64/61./2065. K 005382-6 
8 8 F3 18 § 6312 §§01 Possession Of Child Pornography 

. . 
01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

9 9 F3 18 § 6312 §§D1 Possession Of Child Pornography 01/01/2005. K 005382-6 
10 10 F3 18 § 6312 no1 Possession Of Child Pornography 01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

11 F3 18 § 7512.§§A Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 
. . 

01/01/2005 K 005382-6 
. 

12 12 F3 18 § 7512 HA Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

13 13 F3 18 § 7512 §§A Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

14 14 F3 18 § 7512 HA Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

15 15 F3 18 § 7512 HA Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

16 16 F3 18 § 7512 im Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 
... . 

01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

17 17 F3 18 § 7612 HA Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 01/01/200 K 005382-6 

18 18 F3 18 §7812 §§A Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 01/01/2005. K 005382-6 

19 19 F3 18 § 7512 NA Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

20 20 F3 18 § 7512 §§A Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 01/01/2005 K 005382:6 

21 21 F3 18 § 7512 HA Criminal Use Of Communication Facility -01/01/2005 k 005362-6 

22 22 F3 18 § 7512 HA Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 
, 

DIppOirricep*TrOnipifklOpOiwriii 
01/01/2005 K 005382-6 

Disposition 

Case Event Disposition Date Final Disposition 

Sequence/Description Offense Disposition Grade Section 

Sentencing Judge Sentence Date Credit For Time Served 

Sentence/Diversion Program Type Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start Date 

Sentence Conditions 

Guilty Plea 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 06104/2018 

Recent entries made n the court filing offices may riot be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet Information sholichnit be used in place of a criminal history, background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover en emploOrtek does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
" DOCKET. 

Disposition 

Case Even( 
Sequence/Description 

Sentencing. Judge 

SentenceLDiversion Program Type 

Sentence Conditions 

Docket Number: CP-45-CR-0000404-2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
V. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES 

Page 3 0110 

Disposition Date Final Disposition 
Offense Disposition grade Section 

Sentence Date Credit For Time Served 
Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start Date 

Sentencing 10/18/2005 Final Disposition 
*I /Possession.Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 § 6312 §§ D1 

. . 

2 / Possession Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 § 6312 §§ D1 

3 / Possession Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Noile Prossed 

10/18/2005 
, 

F3 18 § 6312 §§ D1 

4 / Possession Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 § 8312 §§ D1 

5 / Possession Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 
. _ . 

6 / Possession Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 
. , 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 

F3 

18 § 6312 §§ D1 

18 § 6312 §§ D1 

7 / Possession Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 § 6312 §§ D1 

/Possession Of. Child Pornography 

Wan, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 § 6312 §§ D1 

9 / Possession Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 § 6312 §§ 01 

101 Possession Of Child Pornography 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolte Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 § 6312 §§ D1 

11 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Probation 

Guilty Plea 

10/18/2005 

Min of 2.00 Years 
Max of 2.00 Years 

F3 18 §7512 §§A 

2 Years 
Sexual Offender Evaluation - Defendant shall undergo a sexual offenders evaluation and cpmpiy with all 

treatmenet recommendation% and pay the costs assoicated with those requirements. 
Pay Costs of these proceedings. 

Upon parole defendant shall make a payment of thirty -live dollar ($35.00) per month supervisory fee. 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 08104/2018 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be Immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for Inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet Information should not be used In place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an emplo4a6 does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 

Disposition 

Case Event 
Sequence/Description 

Sentencing Judge 

Sentence/Diversion Program Type 
Sentence Conditions 

DOCKET 

Docket Number: CP-45-CR-0000404-2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
v. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES 

Page 4 of 10 

Disposition Date Final Disposition 
Offense Disposition Grade Section 

Sentence Date Credit For Time Served 
Mcarceration/Diversionery Period Start Date 

Act 185 of 2004, Monroe County Probation Department shall obtain a DNA blood sample and 
fingerprints from the Defendant. 

..... 4. . . 
`12 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 
. . , _ 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 
._ . ... 

F3 

. 

18 

13 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, RonaldE. 
Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 

14 / Criminal Use Of Cominunication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 
. ... . . . _ .. . . . 

15/ Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 

F3 

18 

.. _. 
18 

16 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 
.. . _ I . 

F3 

, ... 

18 

17 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 

18 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 

19 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2006 

. . 

F3 
. 

18 

20 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Moan, Ronald E. 

Nolle Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 

. .. . - ..... . -,.......- . 

21 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Nolte Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 

22 / Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

Vican, Ronald E. 

None Prossed 

10/18/2005 

F3 18 

CPCMS 9082 

" 

§§A 

§ 7512 §§ A 

§ 7512 §§ A 

§ 7512 §§A 

§ 7512 §§ A 

.. _ 

§ 7512 §§ A 

§ 7512 §§ A 

.. 
§ 7512 §§ A 

§ 7512 §§ A 

.. . . 

§ 7512 §§ A 

§ 7512 §§ A 

Printed: 08/0412018 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commorwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should,g91be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania Stale Police. Moreover an employ0APdoes not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Docket Number: CP-45-CR-0000404.2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

COMMONWEALTH INFORMATION 
Name: 

Supreme Court No: 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
v. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
ATTORNEY INFORMATION 
Name: Mark Steven Love 

Private 
Supreme Court No: 024844 

Rep. Status: Active 

Phone Number(s): 

570-629-6322 (Phone) 
062-963-22 (Phone) 
570-629-6322 (Other) 

Address: 

Route 611 

PO Box 349 
Tannersville, PA 18372 

Representing: Tetherow, Virgil Bradley 

ENTRIES 
Sequence Number CP Filed Date Document Date 

1 03/18/2005 
Original Papers Received from Lower Court 

2 (13/18/2005 

MOTION & ORDER TO SET BAIL FILED 
MOTION & ORDER TO SET BAIL FILED 

3 03/18/2005 

OTN FROM MAGISTRATE, FILED. 

OTN FROM MAGISTRATE, FILED. 

1 04/25/2005 

Waiver of Appearance at Arraignment 

- - 

Filed By 

Unknown Filer 

_ - 
Migrated, Filer 

Migrated, Filer 

Love, Mark Steven 

Page 5 of 10 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 08/04/2018 

Recent entries made .n the court Ming offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used In place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an emplo4eavTo does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject lo civil liability as set forth In 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



Sequence Number 

2 

1 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
DOCKET 

CP Filed Date 

05/0912005 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
V. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
ENTRIES 

Document Date 

Criminal Information Filed 

Count 1: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 6312D) F3 
Count 2: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 63120) F3 
Count 3: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 63120) F3 
Count 4: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 6312D) F3 
Count 5: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 6312D) F3 
Count 6: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 6312D) F3 
Count 7: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 6312D) F3 
Count 8: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 6312D) F3 
Count 9: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 6312D) F3 
Count 10: Possession of Child Pornography. (18 Pa.C.S. 63120) F3 
Count 11: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 
Count 12: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C,S. 7512A) F3 
Count 13: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 
Count 14: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 
Count 15: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (16 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 
Count 16: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 
Count 17: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 
Count 18: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 
Count 19: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 
Count 20: Criminal Use of Communication Facility. (18 Pa.C.S. 7512A) F3 

05/19/2005 
Motion for Discovery 

Docket Number: CP.45-CR-0000404-2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Filed By 

Monroe County District Attorney's 
Office 

Love, Mark Steven 

Page 6 of 10 

CPCM$ 9082 Printed: 08104/2018 

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be Immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for Inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information shogiciag be used In place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employartiadoes nol comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 



Sequence Number 

1 

2 

1 

Order Granting Motion 

AND NOW, this 23rd day of May, 2005, upon consideration of the attached Motion, a Rule is issued upon the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to show cause why the Defendant's Motion to Compel Discovery and to Extend Time for Filing of the Omnibus Pretrial Motion should not be granted. 

RULE RETURNABLE for Answer in the Office of the Clerk of Courts of Monroe County on or before the 13th day of 
June, 2005 at 9:30 a.m. 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
DOCKET 

CP Filed Date 

1)5/23/2005 

Docket Number: CP-45-CR-0000404-2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
V. 

Virgil Bradley TetheroW 
ENTRIES 

Document Date Filed By 

Miller, Linda Wallach 

If an Answer to the Rule is filed, either party may file a Motion for aheearing or praecipe the case for Argument, as 
appropriate, If no Answer is filed on or before the return date, the moving party may file a Motion to Make the Rule 
Absolute. A Motion to Make the Rule Absolute shall evidence compliance with the service requirements of 43 
J.D.R.c.P. 206 (4,5). It Is further Ordered that the Counsel for Defendant is hereby granted an extension of thirty 
(30) days from the date the District Attorney provides discovery in which to file an Omnibus Pretiral Motion 
pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P. No. 306. 

By The Court: 

Linda Wallach Miller, Judge 

CC: District Attorney; Mark S. Love, Esq. 
_ - -_ 

(37/06/2005 Cheslock, Jerome P. 

Order Cali of the List 

AND NOW, to wit this 6th day of July, 2005 upon motion of Mark S. Love, Esquire, Attorney for Defendant this 
matter is continued from the July 20055 Criminal Trial Term until the September 2005 Criminal Trial Term. 
Defendanta is directed to attend the Call of the September Criminal Trial List scheduled for Tuesday, August 16, 
2005 at 9:00 am. Courtroom No. 1, Monroe County Courthouse, Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania. 

BY THE COURT: 
JEROME P. CHESLOCK, JUDGE 

cc:"Mark S. Love, Eaq; District Attorney; Probation; Court Administrator ' ,- - . - - -^ 
06/16/2005 

Written Guilty Plea Colloquy Filed 

Tetherow, Virgil Bradley 

Page 7 of 10 
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Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for Inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet Information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
DOCKET. 

. 

Sequence Number CP Filed Date 

1 

Docket Number: CP.45-CR-0000404-2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
v. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
ENTRIES 

Document Date Filed By 

08/17/2005 08/16/2005 Vican, Ronald E. 
Order/Gullty Plea/Sentence Deferred 

AND NOW, this 16th day of August, 2005, the Defendant having entered a plea of guilty to Count XI, Criminal Use 
of Communications Facility, a felony of the third degree, imposition of sentence is deferred pending a presentence investigation report. The Defendant is continued at liberty on ball. 

BY THE COURT; 
RONALD E. VICAN, PRESIDENT JUDGE 

cc: District Attorney;M Ventreila, Esq;; Probation; Court Administrator; Sheriff; MCCF; S. Kern, RPR 

10/18/2005 O'Brien, Peter J. 
Guilty Plea 

2 10/18/2005 
Disposition Filed 

O'Brien, Peter J. 

. _ 
1 10/21/2005 10/18/2005 Vican, Ronald E. 

Order - Sentence/Penalty Imposed 

AND NOW, this 18th Day of October 2005, the Defendant having entered a plea of guilty on Count Xi, Criminal 
Use of Communication Facility, a felony of the third degree, it is the sentence of this court that the Defendant, 
Virgil Bradley Tetherow, be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, which shall included the payment of 
a thirty-five dollar ($35.00) per month supervisory fee pursuant to Act 35 of 1991, undergo a sexual offender's 
evaluation and comply with all treatment recommendations, plus pay the costs associated with those 
requirements, pluse pay the costs of these proceedings. The Monroe County Probation Department shall 
obtain a DNA blood sample and fingerprints from the Defendant pursuant to Act 185 of 2004. 

BY THE COURT: RONALD E. VICAN, PJ 

cc: D.A. 

M. Ventrelia, Esquire 
Probation 

Sheriff 
MCCF 
Court Administrator 
S. Kern, RPR 

1 11/04/2005 

Guideline Sentence Form 

11/28/2005 

Motion for Nolte Prosequi 

Vican, Ronald E. 

Unknown Filer 

Page 8 of 10 
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System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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only be provided by the Pennsylvania Slate Police. Moreover an employ . does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
DOCKET 

Docket Number: CP-45-CR-0000404-2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
v. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
ENTRIES 

Beauence Number CP Filed Date Document Date Filed By - - - - 
1 11/30/2005 11/29/2005 Vican, Ronald E. 

Order Granting Motion for Nolle Prosequi 
AND NOW this 29th day of November, 2005 the Commonwealth is granted leave to enter a nolle prosequi in the 
above captioned case to: 

1 

Count 1, Possession of Child Pornography; Count 2, Possession of child Pornography; Count 3, Possession of 
Child Pornography; Count 4, Possession of Child Pornography; Count 5, Possession of Child Pornography; 
Count 6, Possession of Child Pornography; Count 7, Possession of Child Pornography; Count 8, Possession 
of Child Pornography; 
Count 9, Possession of Child Pornography; Count 
Use of Communication Facility; Count 13, Criminal 
Communication Facility; Count 15, Criminal Use 
Communication Facility; Count 17 Criminal Use 
Communication Facility; Count 19, Criminal Use 
Communication Facility 

BY THE COURT; 
RONALD E. VICAN, PRESIDENT JUDGE 
cc: District Attorney; Mark S. Love, Esq; MCCF - - 

10, Possession of Child Pornography; Count 12, Criminal 
use of Comunication Facility count 
of Communication Facility; Count 

of Communication Facility; Count 
of Communication Facility; Count 

14, 

16, 

18, 

20, 

Criminal 
Criminal 
Criminal 
Criminal 

Use 
Use 
Use 
Use 

of 

of 
of 
of 

.... -- 
02/21/2006 Court of Common Pleas - Monroe 

County 
Penalty Assessed 

03/15/2006 

Delinquency Notice Filed - 105 Days Overdue 

Penalty Satisfied 

Court of Common Pleas - Monroe 
County 

05/05/2006 Tetherow, Virgil Bradley 

1 11/07/2006 Unknown Filer 
Transferred to Another Jurisdiction 

Page 9 of 10 

CPCMS 9082 Printed: 0810412018 

Recent entries made In the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docked sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial. 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability (or Inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information shipirtt be used In place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.CS. Section 9183. 



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONROE COUNTY 
' DOCKET 

Last Payment Date: 09/22/2015 
Tetherow, Virgil Bradley 

Defendant 

Costs/Fees 

Automation Fee (Monroe) 
State Court Costs (Act 204 of 1976) 
Commonwealth Cost - H8627 (Act 167 
of 1992) 

County Court Cost (Act 204 of 1976) 
Crime Victims Compensation (Act 96 of 
1984) 

Domestic Violence Compensation (Act 
44 of 1988) 

Victim Witness Service (Act 111 of 1998) 
Firearm Education and Training Fund 
Judicial Computer Project 
ATJ 

DNA Detection Fund (Act 185-2004) 
Court Costs (Monroe) 

OSP (Monroe/State) (Act 36 of 1991) 
OSP (Monroe/State) (Act 35 of 1991) 
Judgment Fee (Monroe) 

Copy Costs (Monroe) 

Costs/Fees Totals: 

Grand Totals: 

" - Indicates assessment is subrogated 

Docket Number: CP-45-CR-0000404.2005 

CRIMINAL DOCKET 
Court Case 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
v. 

Virgil Bradley Tetherow 
CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Page 10 of 10 

Assessment Payments 

Total of Last Payment: -$1.00 
Adjustments Non Mo etary Total 

Payments 

$5.00 -$5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.77 -$10.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.16 -$16.16 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 

$23,57 -$23.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$35.00 -$35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$10.00 -$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$25.00 -$25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$5.00 -$5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$8,50 -$8.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$1.50 -$1.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 

$250.00 -$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 
$75.00 -$75.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$420.00 $0.00 -$420.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$420.00 $0.00 -$420.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$29.50 -$29.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$1.00 -$1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$1,336.00 -$496.00 -$840.00 $0,00 $0.00 

$1,336.00 -$496.00 -$840.00 $0.00 $0.00 

CAMS 9082 Printed: 0610412018 

Recent entries made in the court tiling offices may not be Immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the United Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for Inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information shouldAlb, used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police Moreover an employer viEnraks not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183. 
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C URT OF COMMON PLEAS OF M014110E'COUNTY 
FORTY-THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

COMMONWE LTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

vs. 

VIRGIL BRAD EY TETHEROW 

: No. 404-2005 CRIMINAL 

;;; 
sr c=. at 

4.11 rfl 
PETITION TO NOLLE PROSEQUI pc) 

CD Pti 
C=r 

TO THE HON RABLE RONALD E. VICAN, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF THE ate.. lD Zig .):A 

COURT: 

- 
COMES NOW The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by and through Filber. 

Saurman, Ass stant District Attorney and respectfully requests that a nolle prosequi 

be allowed in t is case as follows: 

1. Char es for nolle prosequi: 

Coun 1, Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 2, Possession Of 

Child Pornography; Count 3, Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 4, 

Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 5, Possession Of Child 

Porn graphy; Count 6, Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 7, 

Poss ssion Of Child Pornography; Count 8, Possession Of Child 

Porn i graphy; Count 9, Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 10, 

Poss ssion Of Child Pornography; Count 12, Criminal Use Of 

Corn unication Facility; Count 13, Criminal Use Of Communication 

Facili y; Count 14, Criminal Use Of Communication Facility; Count 15, 

Crimi al Use Of Communication Facility; Count 16, Criminal Use Of 

Corn unication Facility; Count 17, Criminal Use Of Communication 
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Facility; Count 18, Criminal Use Of Communication Facility; Count 19, 

Cr minal Use Of Communication Facility; Count 20, Criminal Use Of 

C. mmunication Facility 

2. R ason for nolle prosequi: Defendant pled guilty on AOgust 16, 2005 to the 

related cha gels) of: 

C unt 11, Criminal Use Of Communication Facility 

3. D fendant was sentenced before the Honorable Ronald E. Vican, President 

Judge in th- above -captioned case on October 18, 2005. 

WHE EFORE, your Petitioner respectfully requests that this Honorable Court 

grant permi sion to enter a noire prosequi to the above -stated charges. 

Respectfuly submitted, 

Robert A. Saurman 
Assistant District Attorney 
Monroe County Courthouse 
Stroudsburg, PA 18360. 

AND OW, this 124) day of 1()Wrilitit) , 2005 , 

the Commo wealth is granted leave to enter a none prosequi in the above -captioned 

case to: 

Cunt 1, Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 2, Possession Of 

C lid Pornography; Count 3, Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 

4, 'ossession Of Child Pornography; Count 5, Possession Of Child 

r- 
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Pornography; Count 6, Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 7, 

Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 8, Possession Of Child 

P 

P 

C 

F 

C 

C 

Fa 

Cn 

Co 

rnography; Count 9, Possession Of Child Pornography; Count 10, 

ssession Of Child Pornography; Count 12, Criminal Use Of 

mmunication Facility; Count 13, Criminal Use Of Communication 

cility; Count 14, Criminal Use Of Communication Facility; Count 15, 

minal Use Of Communication Facility; Count 16, Criminal Use Of 

mmunication Facility; Count 17, Criminal Use Of Communication 

ility; Count 18, Criminal Use Of Communication Facility; Count 19, 

inal Use Of Communication Facility; Count 20, Criminal. Use Of 

munication Facility 

By5HE COURT; 
. 

Ronald E. Vican, President Judge 

I here y enter a nolle prOsequi on the charge(s) designated above. 

cc: District A orney, RAS/amb 
Mark S. ove, Esq. 
MCCF 

Robert A. Saurman 
Assistant District Attorney 
Monroe County Courthouse 
Stroudsburg, PA 18360 
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VERIFICATION 

I verify that the statements made in this motion are true and correct. I understand that 

false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904 relating to 

unworn falsification to authorities. 

Marc J. Semke, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. # 93166 
II E Market Street, Suite 202 
York, PA 17401 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the 

Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that 

require filing confidential information and documents differently than non -confidential 

information and documents. 

Marc J. Sernicre, Esquire 
Attorney I.D. II 93166 
11 E Market Street, Suite 202 
Yorlc, PA 17401 
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